The parameters that the Group used in performing the sensitivity tests are:

Ruble\US dollars exchange rate, NIS\US dollar exchange rates changes in interest rates

and CPI changes.

The changes that were examined in the relevant risk variables were chosen by

management assessment regarding possible changes in those risk variables.

For long-term loans which bear variable interest rate, the sensitivity examination was

performed only for the variable interest component. The sensitivity of the debentures to

interest rates was calculated based on the maturity dated of the debentures. The Group

does not have exposure to long-term loans at fixed interest.

1. Exchange rate risk:

The Group has financial instruments held in Ruble, New Israeli Shekels ("NIS")

and Hungarian Forint ("HUF") and main revenues in Ruble. The Group is exposed

to changes in the value of those financial instruments due to changes in foreign

currencies exchange rates. The Group's policy is not to enter into any exchange rate

hedging transactions.

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the

U.S. dollar/Ruble exchange rates in the year 2012:

  2012  2011

Effect on profit (loss) before

tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase of 5% in U.S. dollar/Ruble  (5,419)  (4,681)

Decrease of 5% in U.S. dollar/Ruble  5,419  4,681

MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

62

NOTE 14:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in

U.S. dollars/NIS exchange rates in the year 2012:

  2012  2011

Effect on profit (loss) before

tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase 5% in U.S. dollar/NIS  (5,892)  (6,630)

Decrease 5% in U.S. dollar/NIS  5,892  6,630

2. Credit risk:

The Group performs ongoing evaluations of the prospects of collecting debts of

customers and buyers and, if necessary, it records a provision in the books

reflecting the losses anticipated by management. The Group is also exposed to

credit risk in respect of receivables, cash equivalents, deposits and other financial

assets (including loans provided).

3. Interest rate risk:

In December 2007 and in August and November 2010, the Group issued

debentures (see Note 12). These balances bear variable interest and therefore

expose the Group to cash flow risk in respect of increase in interest rates.

65% of the Company's loans bear floating interest rates.

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in

interest:

  2012  2011

Effect on profit (loss) before

tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase 1% in interest   (1,629)  (1,752)

Decrease 1% in interest  1,629  1,752

4. Liquidity risk exposure:

 The main liquidity risk of the Group arises from the issue of debentures. See also

Note 12.

MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

63

NOTE 14:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities

based on contractual undiscounted payments.

  31 December 2012

Less than
one year

1 to 2
Years

2 to 3
Years

3 to 4
years  > 5 years  Total

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Loans from banks

and others  33,613  32,427  15,956  22,846  75,366  180,208